

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Aubrey L. Layne, Jr.
Chairman

1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 786-2940

Agenda item #7

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

June 17, 2015

MOTION

Made By: Mr. Dyke, Seconded By: Ms. Valentine Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

Title: FY16 Primary Extension Improvement Program Allocations

WHEREAS, §33.2-358(C) of the *Code of Virginia* authorizes the Commonwealth Transportation Board (Board) to set aside funding for reconstructing those deteriorated interstate and primary system pavements and municipality maintained primary extension pavements, having a Combined Condition Index of less than 60; and

WHEREAS, the Board on June 18, 2014 passed a resolution establishing a policy and directing the Commissioner of Highways to establish administrative procedures to accept and prioritize applications for funding certain locally initiated primary extension paving projects under this set aside (Attachment A) (Primary Extension Improvement Program Policy); and

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) has accepted applications for and prioritized said projects for the FY16 program in accordance with the priority criteria established by the approved Primary Extension Improvement Program Policy and has made recommendations for allocations as set forth in Attachment B.

WHEREAS, based on both the overwhelming number of applications received and the recommendations of VDOT, the Board has determined that it is in the best interest of the Commonwealth to allocate, in addition to the funds available in the FY16 budget, approximately one-half of the anticipated FY17 budget for the Primary Extension Pavement Improvement Program.

Resolution of the Board FY16 Primary Extension Improvement Program Allocations June 17, 2015 Page Two

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby approves the project allocations totaling \$15,480,077 for the Primary Extension Improvement Program as set forth in "Attachment B".

####